• HP3000 Mid-frame 
• Twelve (12) Intel Novell Print and file Servers 
• Nine (9) Windows Domain controllers 
• Seventeen (17) Novell GroupWise mail and post office servers 
• Seventy-three (73) windows Servers 
• One Hundred Forty (140) Cisco Network Devices 
• Two thousand five hundred (2500) end-user desktop pc’s – hardware, os, and security 

The Technology Infrastructure group is subdivided into two service teams, delivery and 
operations.  The normal hours of operation are 6:00 AM to 6:00 PM Monday thru Friday.  Work 
outside of normal business hours is common and performed to ensure systems and data are